

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY)	
_____)	CASE NO.
)	2002-00427
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH)	
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS)	

O R D E R

On March 4, 2003, the Commission issued an Order requiring the Louisville Gas and Electric Company to appear at the Commission's offices on April 2, 2003 and show cause why it should not be subject to penalties pursuant to KRS 278.990(1) for its alleged failure to comply with 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3, and 807 KAR 5:006, Section 24.

The Commission, having been informed by Staff that this matter may be resolved without further adjudication, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, HEREBY ORDERS that the hearing scheduled for April 2, 2003 is cancelled, and this matter is continued generally until further Order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 31st day of March, 2003.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Deputy W. H. Fowler
Executive Director